

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.419 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.14880 OF 2022**

Dilip Nana Randive .. Petitioner
Vs.
Sunanda Wakhare & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Rahul S. Kadam, for the Petitioner.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Addl. G.P. a/w Smt. D.S. Deshmukh, AGP for the
Respondent-State.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ**

DATE : 25th JULY 2025.

PC. :

The order passed by the writ Court on 6th December 2023 has yet not been complied by the respondent-contemnor nos.1 and 2.

2. In the present proceedings, notice was issued to the respondents on 20th March 2025 but no show cause reply has yet been filed by the respondent-contemnor nos.1 and 2.

3. Mr. Kakade, the learned Additional Government Pleader states that the respondent-contemnor nos.1 and 2 have informed him that they shall be filing their show cause reply within one week.

4. While allowing one week's time to the respondent-contemnor nos.1 and 2 for filing a show cause reply, we indicate that if by that time the Court's order is not complied by them for any reason whatsoever, this Court shall pass coercive order including sending them to the jail.

5. Post the matter on 8th August 2025.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.] [SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J.]